As expected, total gross margin in the
year of 47.0% was slightly behind the prior
year (2019: 47.5%) from the inclusion of a
full year of the lower margin Finish Line
business in the United States.

PROFIT BEFORE TAX
Profit before tax and exceptional items
increased by 24% to £438.8 million (2019:
£355.2 million). On a consistent accounting
basis, the proforma headline profit before
tax and exceptional items to 1 February
2020 under IAS 17 ‘Leases’ would have been
£465.6 million.

The profit before tax and exceptional items
includes a profit of £94.2 million (£97.9
million on a proforma basis under IAS 17
‘Leases’) in relation to the combined Finish
Line and JD business in the United States
in its first full half year as part of the Group
(2019: £26.6 million for the 33 week period
post acquisition).

There were exceptional items in the year
of £90.3 million (2019: £15.3 million)
primarily from the non-cash impairment of
intangible assets arising on the acquisition
of Go Outdoors and the movement in the
fair value of put and call options. These
exceptional items comprised:

 Impact of IFRS 16 Transition  2020 2019
 Proforma IAS 17 Adjustment IFRS 16 IAS 17

 £m £m £m £m

Revenue 6,110.8 – 6,110.8 4,717.8
Gross profit % 47.0% – 47.0% 47.5%
EBITDA before exceptional items* 623.6 356.2 979.8 488.4
Depreciation / amortisation (151.8)   (311.1)  (462.9) (126.9)
Operating profit before exceptional items* 471.8 45.1 516.9 361.5
Net interest expense (6.2)  (71.9)  (78.1) (6.3)
Profit before tax and exceptional items* 465.6 (26.8) 438.8 355.2
Exceptional items (90.3)  –  (90.3) (15.3)
Profit before tax 375.3 (26.8) 348.5 339.9
Basic earnings per ordinary share 27.44p (2.15)p 25.29p 26.90p
Adjusted earnings per ordinary share* 36.41p (2.15)p 34.26p 28.44p
Total dividend payable per ordinary share 0.28p – 0.28p 1.71p
Net cash at period end (a) 429.9 – 429.9 125.2

Group profit before tax ultimately increased
by 3% to £348.5 million (2019: £339.9
million). On a consistent accounting basis,
the Group profit before tax under IAS 17
‘Leases’ would have been £375.3 million.

CASH AND WORKING CAPITAL
We have significantly increased our net cash
position at the end of the period to £429.9
million (2019: £125.2 million) illustrating,
yet again, the forceful combination of our
capacity to generate cash in our retail
operations and a continual focus on robust
stock management disciplines.

During the year, the Group also further
extended its principal syndicated bank